DECLARATION FOR WIDOW'S PENSION.

STATE OFCalifornia)
County of Los Angeles
On this day of December, A. D. one thousand nine hundred and light
personally appeared before me, a //wary outle
and for the County and State aforesaid, loatharine leass, aged 60
years, a resident of, County of, County of State
of, who, being duly sworn according to law, makes the following declaration in order to
obtain pension under the provisions of the ACT OF CONGRESS APPROVED April 19, 1908. That she is the widow of from to load of the widow of the ACT OF CONGRESS APPROVED April 19, 1908. who was
Enrolled under the name of John W. loass , at
Oleadville Mass, on the Cleventh day of July , 1864
(Here state rank, and company and regiment in the Army, or vessels if in the Navy.)
honorably discharged Gerover 27, 1864, having served ninety days or more during the late civil war. That he also served As Private in too 6"26 Battallion Infry, Mass,
Veleran Volumbers, and Ourohanged from Dame August
26 1865 al- davannol Georgia
That he was not in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated above.
That she was married under the name of Gatherine Sibbons
to said soldier at Juston Mans, on the Liverity third day
of January, 1869, by O. J. Walter Pastor of Boston Lynne Chin
that there was no legal barrier to the marriage; that she had Med been previously married; that the soldier had Mo!
been previously married, (If there was a prior marriage of either, the date and place of death or divorce of former consort or consorts should be stated.)
(if there was a prior marriage of either, the date and place of death of divorce of former consort of consorts should be stated.)
and that fieither she nor said soldier married otherwise than as above stated.
That the said soldier died October 28, 1408, at Winchester Massachusetts
that she was not divorced from him, and that she was not remarried since his death.
That the said soldier left the following-named children who are now living and under sixteen years of age, to wit: (If the soldier left no children, the claimant should so state.)
, born, i, at
, born, at, at
, born, at, at
born, at
That she has About heretofore applied for pension (If prior application has been made, the number thereof, the service on which
it was based, and the name of the soldier should be stated.)
That she hereby appoints, of
her true and lawful Attorney , to prosecute her claim, and she directs that the sum of Ten Dollars be paid to said Attorney
That her post-office address is 2633 6, Hirst Dt Los Angeles County of Los Angeles
State of
Attest: (1) Leo. S. Myers
(2) to his olute Wood devorite Catharine Page S
(Claimant's signature in full.)
Also personally appeared
Los Angeles California and Lawie Woodworth
Los Angeles California , persons whom I certify to be respectable and entitled to credit, and who, being
by me duly sworn, say they were present and saw AVWINETIME KOUST
claimant, sign her name (or make her mark) to the foregoing declaration; that they have every reason to believe from the
appearance of said claimant and their appearance with her of
Claude Myers)
Louis Woodworth
(Signatures of witnesses.)
Subscribed and swore before me this 29 day of December , A. D. 1908
and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained
accepted of Malker Bow and Sibbons, erased, and the words
Chief, Law 1 5: 09 Chief, Tay 1 5: 09
nivisiprerest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
aliefi Law 5: 09
Chief, Law Division of the prosecution of this claim. Chief, Law 1 5: 09 Chief, Law 1 5: 09
per (Official character.)



Town of Winclester,

TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE.

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH

FROM THE RECORDS OF DEATHS IN THE TOWN OF WINCHESTER, MASSACHUSETTS, U. S. A.

		^
1.	Date of Death,	October 28 1908
2.	Name,	John H Cass
	Maiden Name,	
3.	Sex, and whether Single,	mace
	Married, or Widowed,	maried
4.	Color,	White
5.	Age,	6 / Years / 0 Months 5 Days
6.	Disease or Cause of Death,	arterio Delevosio
7.	Residence,	18 Glew Road
8.	Occupation,	Retired
9.	Place of Death,	Charlestown mass
10.	Place of Birth,	0, 20 0
11.	Name of Father,	Aluira Plummer
12.	Name of Mother, (Maiden Name)	Aco. M. I.
	Birthplace of Father, -	Ω
14.	Birthplace of Mother, -	M. FALB
15.	Place of Interment	- Chamil Crysum
S	Lh.	H Carter depose and say
	I,	depose and say,
tha	t I hold the office of Town Cl	erk of the Town of Winchester, County of Middlesex, and Commonwealth
of	Massachusetts; that the rec	ords of Births, Marriages and Deaths in said Town are in my custody, and that
the	above is a true extract fr	om the Records of Deaths in said Town, as certified by me.
	WITN	Ess my hand and the Seal of said Town, on the Muth
		day of January 1909. Go Harter
		Town Clerk.



REGISTRY DEPARTMENT.—CITY OF BOSTON.

County of Suffolk, Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 5 OLD COURT HOUSE.

Boston, april 16 EDWARD W. MCGLENEN 1, E. W. M. Glenen hereby certify that I hold the office of City Registrar of the City of Boston, as created by Chap. 314 of Acts of 1892, and have the custody of the records relating to Births, Marriages and Deaths, in said City; and I further certify that it appears by the said Records, that John Ho. 143

By Chap. 314 of Acts of 1892, "the certificates or attestations of either Assistant City Registrar shall have the same force and effect as that of the City Registrar."

By annexation, the Records of the following-named cities and towns are in custody of the City Registrar of Boston: —

INCORPORATED.

September 28, 1630. Roxbury, Dorchester, September 7, 1630. South Boston (Part of Dorchester).

ANNEXED, January 6, 1868. January 3, 1870.

Brighton, March 6, 1804. West Roxbury, May 24, 1851.

INCORPORATED. Charlestown, June 24, 1629. February 24, 1807.

ANNEXED. January 5, 1874. January 5, 1874. January 5, 1874.



Eastern Division
Wid, Orig, No AII, OIR
Catherine Cass
John Cass
E, 26 Mass. Vol. Inf.

Affidavit

(GENERAL)

State ofCalifornia
County of
Sarah Mae leonnell being duly sworn
A L L L L L L L
deposes and says: I knew Catherine G. Cass before
The was of marriagable age. I have known
her intimately ever since having come to bal-
ifornia with ther. I know that she was never marrie
lexeeps-to John Ho, leass and she has not re-married
since his death, Mrs leass was abandoned by
her late husband in the year 1888 after which
The suffronted two daughters at her own expense
and by hard work.
I attended the worlds fair in
L'i d'avended me worlds four in
Chicago in the year 1893 at which time I met
John H leass who then told me that he never
sutended to apply for divorce from his wife batherin
I leass and that he never intended to re-marry
I knew him as I did this leass before he
was of marriageable age, having live a near
them! Lam sure he was a creditable person
and that he was never married except-to-mis
loass. My age is 65 years.
Thave no villerest in claim of mrs
Coass for Cension, my address is 2633 Cast-
First Dr Las Angeles Cealifornia
Subscribed and sworn to before me
this Gurst day of Helsnary A. D. 1909
Leo, S. Myers Sarah Moreomell
Notory Public.
In and for the County of Los Angeles
State of California
U. 1909 (ii)
OFF!

Wid, Orig, No 911,012 Catherine Cass John H. Cass E,26 Mass. Vol. Inf.

Affidavít

(GENERAL)

State of
County of Los Angeles Los Angeles heina dulu sunom
deposes and says: I am the daughter of batherine. leass. My morter and myself have lived
remember the has never been divorced for my father and certainly never re-married on Contemplated being married again
my age is Means My Past Sfrie address is 2638 E. Hirst- Pt Las Angeles California
Subscribed and sworn to before me this // day of Manch A. D. 1909 Leo, S. Myers Notary Public.
In and for the County of Los Angeles State of California OFFICE OFFICE State of California

Eastern Div. Wid. Orig. No. 911012 Catherine Cass

EPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES



	John.H. Cass E.26 Mass. Vol. Infy.
6	John.H. Cass E.26 Mass. Vol. Infy. STATE OF Cook State OF Cook
-	
•	
	I became acquainted with John H. Cass after he came to Chicago, which as near as I can remember was in July 1880. I knew him until he returned to Boston in the year 1908. For a part of the time he was connected with the same business as
- ^	myself.
-	I am in no way interested in the claim of Catherine Cass for Pension.
	Inn A Schofield
	9 M. Handolph St. Olicago. Del.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ___day of _____A.D. 1909

Notary Public in and for the County of

State of_



3-1876.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

WASHINGTON, D. C.,

Boston, Mass. April 9, 1910.

Hon. Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C. Sir.-

I have the honor to return herewith together with my report all the papers in claim No. 911,012, Catherine Cass, widow of John H. Cass. late of Co. E 6. Hass. Inf. and Co. E. 26. Mass. Inf. P. O. Address, No. 2633; East First Street, Los Angeles, Cal. Claim under the Act of April 19, 1908. This claim was referred to the S.E. Division to determine whether the claimant is the legal widow of the soldier, and to this district, notice waived, for the testimony of Mrs. Mary Seavey, Mary Hiller, and mother, and Denna Maria badd; (sister of soldier) and for search of divorce records. I submit the depositions of Danna Maria Ladd, and Repbecca R. Hiller, both are of good reputation and impressed me as honest. I talked with Mary Hiller, the daughter of Rebbecca R. Hiller, and as she corroborated all that her mother said, and added nothing new, I did not take her deposition. Mrs. Mary Seavey, is a woman for whom the claimant did domestic work, at Mattapoisett, Mass. during the Summer season, as I was informed by Mrs. Hiller! Mrs Seavey is now in San Diego, Cal. and will not return untill after May 1st. As I am satisfied that she would not add anything to the evidence now in the case I believe that

I examined the books referred to in the statement of Rebbecca R. Hiller, and found them to be a set of mercantile records of John H. Cass, the records show accounts covering dates from Sept. 1876 to July 23, 1880.

it is unneccessary to hold the case longer in this district.

Search of records for divorce in Suffolk, Bristol and Plymouth Counties Mass. shows no record of divorce between claimant and the soldier.

I submit the case for further examination, as follows, for the testimony of, Maud Reynolds, wife of William Reynolds, Colorado Springs, Col.

Search of divorce records El Paso Co. Col. Milwaukee Co. Wis. and Vermilion Co. Illinois, or as may appear necessary from replies to Bureau letters, as per slip attached to face of report No. 2.

Very respectfully,

Erecial examiner.

Company of the Compan

DECLARATION FOR INVALID PENSION.

Act of June 27, 1890.

This may be eattached; but will	executed before any Person Authorized by Law to Administed be procured hereafter if called for.	ster Oaths for General Purpo	oses. The Certificate of the Clerk of	the Court need NOT be
State o	f Ill	County of	Conl	ss:
On the	e date hereinafter mentioned, person	nally appeared by	efore pae, a Nota	my Ouble
within and	for the County and State aforesaid	John M	bas , a	ged ged
	sident of the Color of	7 / (Name o	of Applicant.) County of	
State of				a that hair tha
X	1 11		cording to law, declare	
identical	(Name under which service was rendered.)	1 0	ENROLLED on the	2.
day of	, 186, in	(Here state rank, company a	nd regiment, in military service; or v	essel, if in the Navy.)
- In	y. WG VEL	in the war of th	ne Rebellion, and serve	d not less than
ninety days	s, and was HONORABLY DISCHARO		and To	a, on
the 26	day of ang 1	86.J, That he is	s to a material extent d	isqualified from
	support by manual labor, by reason	//		
	Territory and an arrangement of the second	(Here name all diseas	es, wounds or injuries from which dis	bled for manual labor.)
That said d	lisabilities are not due to his vicious	habits and are t	o the hest of his knowl	adge and helief
	. That he has ush served in			
-		E Ch	of Marine Codes of the	La La Language
	than as above stated, except		ate other service, if any.)	7024011
That he is	a pensioner, 2 of	(If a pensioner,	so state, giving cerlificate number; if	not a pensioner, so state;
if a prior applicati	ion is pending, so state, giving case number.	our to Ja		sequent to
	akes this declaration for the purpose			e United States
under the p	provisions of the Act of June 27, 189	0. He hereby ap	points, with full power	of substitution,
MILO B.	STEVENS & CO., of		, their suc	ccessors or legal
representat	tives, his true and lawful attorneys	to prosecute his	claim under said law,	and agrees that
	be allowed and paid, upon the issu			S.
That his r	POSTOFFICE ADDRESS IS 6/7 21-	Clark	L CHIL	io, inc
		X	ohn It to	ocal
-			(Signature of Claiman	5.)
	wo Witnesses who can write sign here			

(SEE OTHER SIDE.)

(8-19-95-5m.)

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

N. B.—Examiners should be particular to have affiants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions, so as to leave little or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions.

3-290.

DEPOSITION A

day of ..., before me, Bureau of ..., who, being by me interrogatories propounded to her esaid claim for pension, deposes and says: rost-office address is 2 12 13 14 15 20 21 22

Deposition ..

Page 6 an not meessary buttle signature u, M as been He cance led mits Hunglass fr. Mr. Charlestown: Helen Wy born Nov.

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

Page 8 103 tho oldest children mue dead and 104 my youngest duld not yet boom. She 105 has born at my sisters. After a time 106 I took rooms by myself, in Boston, 107 I do not remember the treet Myseiter 108 lived on Newland St. when I was with 109 her, That is where Halan rom boon, near 110 Printon, but Vacaland St., When Helen 111 mas about two years old, me moved 112 to Mattapoisett Mass. and my sister 113 soul also. I had to not far my living. 114 I did recovery. I commed at Matta-115 porsett, Mass mitel Oct, of the year of 116 the morld's Fair at Chicago, when me moved 117 to Colombo Spring, Colo. My sister 118 had gove to Colorado Springs a year 119 leyfore ma did. For ment there breause 120 sledid. I came from Colavado Frings, 121 to Las Angeles nine years ago, as near 122 as I am remember, and have been 123 here ever since. May sister sauce here 1240 year bufare I did, Sha died here 125 in October of this your. - after my 126 husband light me, I frist learned of 127 his referealments while Ino at 128 Mattapoisett, May orster, when on her 129 may to Colorado Spring, stoffed at Chrisago, and she ar her daughter looked 131 for his mance in the directory, and found 132 it, and well to see him. They found

Lathanine bass

Subscribed and swown to before me this 19th day of De 1909, and I certify that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

4 W. Tuckerman Special Examiner. N. B.—Examiners should be particular to have affiants sign on the line next below the closing words of their depositions, so as to leave little or no space between their signatures and the end of their depositions.

3-290.

DEPOSITION A

Case of bath day of De , County of L ., before me, Bureau of Pensions, examiner ..., who, being by me first duly interrogatories propounded to her vesaid claim for pension, deposes and says: I 1 14 15 16 18 19 20 Deposition

Mason who told me he 28 through his family. But I seem mote 29 to Sim Then I passed through Chiego I did not go to see him, I proposed to my children to go to see him, but they not consent, so I did not After I came most I had no definite information as to his orlevealeauts exdept once, bufor los death, That once nax shew a gentleman sho boarding at my sisters in bo Spring, went to Clicago, and looked him up, and mote my sister he was boarding in a private Jamily mas regarded as a be not trace. Her name and address of the gentleman who mote the letter I as not remember, I bol in the dance business byfour stated. after his death I leaved of his Eath lega letter fram his Ladd, 18 Glowwood Rand Minchester Mass. The sent me his persion papers and 51 hrs discharge certificates, She informed me he used to make visits to minehester from Chisago, and that he was in Home a shart time Huma or an informed, the 56 places where my hosband mas ofter 57 he left me me Chicago, and the Soldiers Home, and minahester, M Ido not know in what boarrakes 60 the Soldiers Home he mas, - My husband 61 row born at Charlestown, Mass. His father 62 row Geo loass. Knushim He is dead. 63 Hrs mother was alumina Plummer, She

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

divorced, and rema 68 cousin, Hane Tuy husband 82 matter dee 83 Uniongo, A nes X 95 98 100 now Mrs. Will Reguelde ____ Deposition \

DEPOSITION 3

Case of Cathanine ss, No.9//,0/2, On this 9th day of Legenber, 1909, at Los Angeles , country of Los Angeles State of California, before me, F. W. Suctemean, a Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally appeared Lettel E. Hall: , who, being by me first duly sworn to answer truly all interrogatories propounded to her during this special examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says: Lane 34 years of age, risk of Charles ess: 2633 East First the J. Hall. add Cettorine Cass. own, Mass. when year. I have always lived with my mother except nine mouths when n an Colorado Spring, Welieus charlestown, Boston and Mattapoise rado Springo, bolo " aces u leved francis. The Dron Lunch Room, on the number I have through need eesee Knowledge that my father Imissed any mother and me, Page 13 Deposition 3

especially as Christias time. Sunderstood from those early years that he had deserted no. So pai as i rufacied my fathe ver afflied ne from my father reuran let is nor suce his death, aces where he lived us, so gar as thave been mue Chicago and muchester Mari, Mr were informed of lin death at muchesterellass. by my and the learned strow who my weddick announcement, which she gamed in his My and Sarah Machonnell told ud of meeting live in Chicago when she was su her manto Colorado, and that she asked him if he had remaine and that be said he had not and expected to, I do not think that anything as said about divoice. - har lived site in Brackton, Mass. gaing Mattapoisett and returning to have no pecuniary interestin aim. The affedout shown and B.J. 6) bears my signature. It is conser Leistook the questions as beard this deposition read, answers are correctly recorded bacein with him inserted, Lottie & Heall.
Deponent.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of Dec.

1909, and I certify that the contents were fully made known to deponent before signing.

H. N. Lickerman.

Special Examiner

DEPOSITION 6

	Case of Cathania Cass, No.9/1,012
	On this 9th day of December, 1909, at
	Los Angeles , country of Los Angeles
	State of California, before me; F. H. Suckerman, a
ij.	Special Examiner of the Bureau of Pensions, personally appeared
	Hellen M. Bobb, who, being by me first duty sworn to
	answer truly all interrogatories propounded to he during this special
	examination of aforesaid claim for pension, deposes and says:
1	Law 29 years of age, nife of acces
2	J. Babb. address: 2633 East First
	St. Las Augeles, Cal. Catharine Cass
	the clamant is may meather, I have
5	almans lived with her, I have not
	buil separated from her at all,
	Irenu saw men gather John X
	Cass. When I brackene all enough
	to Com about him I have told
10-	he had deserted my matter and
11	That be now in Chicago, I learned
12	of his death through my aunt this.
13	Hadd, So gan as I know and an
14	informed, be never nos divouced
15	John my neather, Muone my
	mother leas never been disorded
	from him since I breame ald
	lenough to understand what a
	Siracl is and I never heard of
	any divorce between them having
	buen decreed at any time, and &
	do not believe there no suy such
23	dioree. I heard my aut this.
24	Annah Mac Connell speak of having
25	mel my father on Olicego. It show
26	she was on her man to Colomado, and
	Alexanousation with him, in
28	the course applich he stated that
29	he had not remaried, My and
	Page 15 Deposition 6-197
	rage Deposition

30	is now deceased, I have being
31	informed that my father lived in
32	blueings, and died in Minchester Mass.
	Sures his dooth I have been informed
	that he man for a short trine in the
35	Soldiers Home, Mrs. Ladd, oug auch,
	neformed us, but I did not learn
	Much branch of the House he
	now in. The above named
39	places are the only places I
40	leaved of his buring in. I have
41	no premiary interest in this
42	Main, Ihada mudeestood the
43	questions asked nee, I have heard
44	this deposition read, It is concer,
15	X Helen III Babb
40	
	thus deposition was, It is concert, Welen M. Babb. Deponent
47	Deponent
47 48	Deponent
47 48 49	Deponent
47 48 49 50	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51	Daponeul
47 48 49 50 51 52	Daponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58	Deponent
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58	Deponent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of Dec 1909, and I certify that the contents were fully made known to deponent F. W. Inckerman.

Special Examiner. before signing.

Deponent.

ICED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

BUREAU OF PENSIONS,

MARKE

BUREAT

WASHINGTON, D. C., Feb. 9, 1910.

RECEIVED FEB 14 19:2 S. E. D.

The Clerk of the Court,

Milwaukee,

Wisconsin.

Sir:

For use in pension claim, W. O. No. 911,012, please advise this Bureau whether or not the records of your county show any divorce proceedings to which Catherine Cass and John H. Cass were parties, during the time from 1893 to 1908, inclusive.

Kindly return this letter with your reply in the envelope herewith.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.

Replying to the above will say that there is no divorce proceeding during the time above set forthbetween Catherine & John H. Cass.

Respectfully yours, Cord

E, M. WILCOX,

County Clerk of Vermilion County

January, April and September are Common Law Terms.

Danville, III., Tely 12 1900.

J Ly Haverfoot, Cension Commissioned
Washington D. O.

Dear Six:

The records of the Circuit Court of this Count
do not Show that there were divorce proceedings I
between Catherine Cass and John of Cass between

Leas 1898 to 1908 inclusive. Very truly jaws That Hall